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complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) ADVERSE EVENTS RELATED TO INTRAVENOUS ANTIBIOTIC 
THERAPY: A PROSPECTIVE OBSERVATIONAL STUDY IN THE 
TREATMENT OF INFECTIVE ENDOCARDITIS 

AUTHORS De Paula, Débora ; Tura, Bernardo; Lamas, Cristiane 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pierre-Edouard Fournier  
URMITE, UMR CNRS7278 - IRD198  
Aix-Marseille Université  
Marseille, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2012 

 

THE STUDY The English is awkward by places and should be revised by an 
English native. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1) The authors should include their hospital's guidelines on the 
insertion and management of venous catheters  
2) The criteria to consider an infection as nosocomial should be 
stated  

 

REVIEWER Emanuele Durante-Mangoni, MD PhD  
Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine  
University of Naples S.U.N.  
Monaldi Hospital  
Napoli, Italy  
 
No competing interests to disclose 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major points:  
 
1. Adverse events related to intravenous access sites: this needs a 
table to better present data. Each potential adverse event can be 
placed on the first column, one for each row. The following columns 
report data for peripherals, centrals short term, dialysis, PICC. I 
would separate short term CVC from dialysis CVC. Would be 
interesting to know if dialysis cath were used also to infuse 
antibiotics or just for dialysis.  
2. Using this table, authors may also give differences (e.g. Odds 
ratios) in adverse events between the different types of cath.  
3. Authors give data on catheter-days and number of catheters used 
but not on how many cath were used in each patient. Thus, another 
data that need be provided is the number of patients who had ONLY 
periph, or CVC or PICC; number of those with 2 different caths; how 
many patients had their CVC exchanged (there are 85 CVC but 
patients were only 35/37 episodes. I suppose CVCs were changed 
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quite often.  
4. Table 3: it is not clear, and can be substituted by the table 
previously described. If retained, data have to presented as N of AE 
and (%), not No or Yes, without the number 0 before the other 
numbers. For either this table or the new table, a post-hoc analysis 
is needed as there are 3 groups compared and the p value refers to 
the overall comparison not discriminating which of the differences is 
actually significant.  
5. 37 episodes in 35 patients: tab 1 should describe data on the 37 
episodes not the 35 patients; indeed many percentages are referred 
to 37 episodes. Some percentages are wrong (mitral valve 52% 
should be 34% or 32% for 37 episodes).  
6. Table 1: there is no mention of chronic kidney disease despite a 
number of HD CVC. Please specify how many pts were on HD and 
whether this was chronic HD or recent HD due to acute kidney 
failure secondary to IE.  
7. How authors differentiated cath-related bacteremia from new 
onset cath-related IE in patients with prior or current IE? Also, plese 
explain why in Tab 2 there are 2 cases of new IE and in the 
discussion only one case is reported (page 14, line 43).  
8. Authors should specify whether outcomes were only assessed 
during hospitalization or also in patients discharged from hospital on 
home iv antibiotic rx or outpatient parenteral antibiotic rx (OPAT).  
9. Which were the criteria for placing CVCs? How long after cardiac 
surgery were CVCs kept on a routine basis? When was a PICC 
placed instead of a CVC?  
10. A statement in the discussion that complications of iv therapy are 
common but lack a significant effect on hard patient outcomes must 
be added.  
 
Minor points:  
1. Line 17 : this study and present study is redundant, eliminate 
present  
2. 22% streptococci and 8% staph. This means 70% culture-
negative cases? Or 22 and 8 are cases with etiology and 7 cases 
were culture negative?  
3. Line 48: short term intravenous (central?) catheters, please 
specify.  
4. Page 9 lines 37/39: 3 episodes are once 6% and once 4%, please 
correct, should be 3.5% each.  
5. Page 14 line 10: „per 1000-catheter days‟  

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Pierre-Edouard Fournier  

URMITE, UMR CNRS7278 - IRD198  

Aix-Marseille Université  

Marseille, France  

 

The English is ackward by places and should be revised by an English native.  

English language was revised by a native speaker. .  

 

1) The authors should include their hospital's guidelines on the insertion and management of venous 

catheters  
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This was included in the Methods section.  

2) The criteria to consider an infection as nosocomial should be stated  

This was included in the Methods section.  

 

Reviewer: Emanuele Durante-Mangoni, MD PhD  

Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine  

University of Naples S.U.N.  

Monaldi Hospital  

Napoli, Italy  

 

No competing interests to disclose  

 

Major points:  

 

1. Adverse events related to intravenous access sites: this needs a table to better present data. Each 

potential adverse event can be placed on the first column, one for each row. The following columns 

report data for peripherals, centrals short term, dialysis, PICC. I would separate short term CVC from 

dialysis CVC. WoIt would be interesting to know if dialysis cath were used also to infuse antibiotics or 

just for dialysis.  

This new table was constructed (number 4). Dialysis catheters were used only for renal replacement 

therapy, and we have clarified this in the Methods section.  

2. Using this table, authors may also give differences (e.g. Odds ratios) in adverse events between 

the different types of cath.  

This new table, numbered 4, was included. P values were given, but not odds ratio, since this cannot 

be done for 3x3 tables ( Dr Tura, our medical statistician, has informed us as he constructed the 

table).  

3. Authors give data on catheter-days and number of catheters used but not on how many cath were 

used in each patient. Thus, another data that need be provided is the number of patients who had 

ONLY periph, or CVC or PICC; number of those with 2 different caths; how many patients had their 

CVC exchanged (there are 85 CVC but patients were only 35/37 episodes. I suppose CVCs were 

changed quite often.  

A new table ( numbered 3) has been inserted, giving the types of catheter each patient had, and the 

number of catheters per patient as well.  

We have inserted in the Methods section how catheter care occurs in INC and have discussed the 

issue in the Discussion section. There is no time limit for maintaining CVCs in place, but many 

patients did not have PICC inserted due to lack of technical condition for this. Most patients had 

several different catheters inserted, as the diagnosis of IE was not immediately made or request for 

PICC insertion was made late by the attending physicians.  

4. Table 3: it is not clear, and can be substituted by the table previously described . If retained, data 

have to presented as N of AE and (%), not No or Yes, without the number 0 before the other 

numbers. For either this table or the new table, a post-hoc analysis is needed as there are 3 groups 

compared and the p value refers to the overall comparison not discriminating which of the differences 

is actually significant.  

This table (previously number 3) has been deleted, and information provided in Table 4 ( new table).  

5. 37 episodes in 35 patients: tab 1 should describe data on the 37 episodes not the 35 patients ; 

indeed many percentages are referred to 37 episodes. Some percentages are wrong (mitral valve 

52% should be 34% or 32% for 37 episodes).  

We have made the corrections suggested, giving numbers according to episodes (n=37).  

6. Table 1: there is no mention of chronic kidney disease despite a number of HD CVC. Please 

specify how many pts were on HD and whether this was chronic HD or recent HD due to acute kidney 

failure secondary to IE.  

We have added this information to the results section. All patients had renal replacement therapy due 
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to acute renal failure in this series.  

7. How authors differentiated cath-related bacteremia from new onset cath-related IE in patients with 

prior or current IE?  

This was differentiated by new echocardiographic findings, and persistence of signs and symptoms of 

infection even when the catheter was removed.  

Also, please explain why in Tab 2 there are 2 cases of new IE and in the discussion only one case is 

reported (page 14, line 43).  

We apologize for the inaccuracy of information. The other case is discussed in the Discussion 

session.  

8. Authors should specify whether outcomes were only assessed during hospitalization or also in 

patients discharged from hospital on home iv antibiotic rx or outpatient parenteral antibiotic rx (OPAT).  

No patients were discharged home on antibiotics; some were transferred to other hospitals using 

intravenous therapy. We do not have OPAT available. All mortality results refer to the same 

admission.  

 

9. Which were the criteria for placing CVCs? How long after cardiac surgery were CVCs kept on a 

routine basis? When was a PICC placed instead of a CVC?  

Catheter care is explained in the Methods section.  

In the discussion, we address the use of these different options.  

 

10. A statement in the discussion that complications of iv therapy are common but lack a significant 

effect on hard patient outcomes must be added.  

Outcome regarding mortality is same admission information. We have discussed the hard patient 

outcome in the Discussion section, where one of the patients who acquired IE due to blood stream 

infection died ( the Candida tropicalis case). However, we have not added information on 6 month 

outcome.  

 

Minor points:  

1. Line 17 : this study and present study is redundant, eliminate present  

This has been done  

2. 22% streptococci and 8% staph. This means 70% culture-negative cases? Or 22 and 8 are cases 

with etiology and 7 cases were culture negative  

A table with all etiological agents has been inserted to account for the 37 episodes of IE. This was 

named table 2.  

3. Line 48: short term intravenous (central?) catheters, please specify.  

We have made the correction, it is CVC what is meant.  

4. Page 9 lines 37/39: 3 episodes are once 6% and once 4%, please correct, should be 3.5% each.  

This has been corrected.  

5. Page 14 line 10: „per 1000-catheter days‟  

This has been corrected. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Emanuele Durante-Mangoni  
Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine  
University of Naples S.U.N.  
Monaldi Hospital  
Napoli, Italy  
 
No conflicts of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2012 
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GENERAL COMMENTS I have to admit that I could not find the paper improved at all.  
Indeed, it appears to me that results are even less clear.  
Table 2 is in Portuguese.  
In Table 3, I really cannot understand what the numbers refer to 
(e.g. mean number of cath per patient are all fractions, I can‟t 
understand their meaning).  
I am also very skeptic regarding the fact that all patients who had 
HD cath inserted had acute renal failure. 21 HD caths in 37 
patients with an average duration of 14 days each is a lot. We do 
not see such a high burden of renal failure in IE.  
There is such a high turnover of catheters that results appear 
hardly generizable.  

  

 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Emanuele Durante-Mangoni  

 

No conflicts of interest .  

 

Reply: Cristiane Lamas, authornumber 3.  

 

I have to admit that I could not find the paper improved at all.  

Indeed, it appears to me that results are even less clear.  

Re: Dear Dr Durante Mangoni, we found your previous suggestions very helpful, and we changed the 

paper according to them. That was a lot of work, removing existing tables, creating new ones. We 

would like you to be more specific when you say the paper reads less well and results are less clear, 

so that we can make it better and clearer for you. We ourselves found the paper improved, with your 

help.  

 

Table 2 is in Portuguese.  

R: This has been dealt with. This was a “copy and paste” problem, and we apologize.  

 

In Table 3, I really cannot understand what the numbers refer to (e.g. mean number of cath per 

patient are all fractions, I can‟t understand their meaning).  

 

R We agree this is a confusing table and have removed it and inserted the results in text form. It 

reads as follows: “Only 3 patients of 35 (8.6%) used only one catheter type (cvc) along the full 

treatment course. Peripheral and central catheters were used in 14/35 (40%); five (14.3%) patients 

used 3 types of catheter (peripheral, cvc and PICC). This means 63% of patients used three or less 

types of catheter during treatment for IE”. In this way we have provided information in a less busy, 

tiresome manner.  

 

I am also very skeptic regarding the fact that all patients who had HD cath inserted had acute renal 

failure. 21 HD caths in 37 patients with an average duration of 14 days each is a lot. We do not see 

such a high burden of renal failure in IE.  

 

R We probably have a referral bias here, plus the study on catheters was done over one year only. 

We often receive patients to have their valves removed, mostly because of very severe valvular 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001189 on 26 O

ctober 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


dysfunction. They have been referred from other hospitals, where heart failure and previous use of 

nephrotoxic drugs have induced acute renal failure. They are sick patients and get operated on 

urgently or emergently. On the other hand, those on chronic dialysis who acquire endocarditis are 

often too sick to be treated surgically and have a higher chance of not getting referred to us. Over the 

years, we do have a few with chronic renal failure. As you are aware, our case report forms are ICE 

CRFs and we can easily discriminate previous renal failure in the past medical history in these forms.  

 

There is such a high turnover of catheters that results appear hardly generizable  

 

R To circumvent this, we have worked on catheter days, by catheter type, so that we may try to 

generalize results. Please refer to the Kaplan Meier curves. We must say we have not found any 

previous work on catheters used for antimicrobial therapy in patients with IE, so that we cannot 

compare our experience with other centers. But we strongly suspect most patients have peripheral 

catheters inserted before more definite venous access (cvc or PICC) is inserted, and before 

hemodialysis catheters are inserted. We have written about this in the discussion in this second 

round. 
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